
 

 

July 9, 2015 
 
 
Dear Neighbor: 
 
You are invited to attend a follow up 
neighborhood meeting regarding a plan 
amendment request for a 17-acre property at 
the northeast corner of 22nd Street and 
Houghton Road (see location map). The 
meeting will be held on Thursday, July 23 at 
5:30 pm at the Miller-Golf Links Library at 
9640 E. Golf Links Road, Tucson, AZ 85730.  
At this meeting, we will present the proposed 
site plan and receive comments to those who 
were unable to attend the first meeting.  
 
The property history indicates the current 
property owner, the 22nd Street Baptist Church, 
purchased the land in 1979 with plans to 
relocate to the site.  However, with the 
passage of time it has become apparent the 
Church’s current location is best for its congregation and the decision has been made to sell the 
property.  The new buyer is proposing a development including a Fry’s Marketplace Grocery 
Store, a Fry’s 9-pump gas station, and two pads proposed for retail and/or restaurant use. The 
existing Fry’s Food and Drug Store at 22nd and Harrison will be closed and sold to another 
property owner upon approval of this plan.  
 
The property is located within the Houghton East Neighborhood Plan (HENP) and the HENP 
land use policies encourage commercial development at this intersection. This request is to 
amend the following items within the HENP: 
 

 Nonresidential Policy #2D - Restrict nonresidential uses to 20 feet in height. The request 
is for a minor increase in building height to 26 feet for the Fry’s Grocery Store. The 
proposed building setbacks and landscape borders will mitigate for an increase in 
building height.   

 Nonresidential Policy #4C - Consolidated Open Space requires neighborhood 
commercial to retain 20 percent of the site as consolidated open space. The request is 
for a reduction to 17 percent and the proposed site plan will mitigate the reduction 
through enhanced landscape along the perimeter of the property.   

 Exception to Consolidated Open Space Definition- Nonresidential Policy #5- The 
Consolidated Open Space Areas for NE corner of Houghton & 22nd (parcel #’s 133-38-
008F &  133-38-008J) shall include undisturbed or revegetated areas (with like or higher 
plant density as natural conditions) with screen walls to ensure privacy of adjacent 
residences and required drainage structures.  

 
Upon approval, a rezoning request would be submitted from the existing SR (Suburban Ranch) 
Zone to a C-1/PAD Zone.  Comments on the proposed plan amendment may also be submitted 
to the City of Tucson Planning and Development Services at P.O. Box 27210, Tucson, AZ 



85726.  The City of Tucson Planning and Development Services contact phone number is (520) 
791-5550.  Additionally, comments may be made verbally and/or in writing at the Planning and 
Zoning Commission public hearing. 
 
If there are specific areas of concern you would like to discuss, please contact Kelly Lee, Project 
Manager at The Planning Center at (520) 623-6146 or klee@azplanningcenter.com 
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HOUGHTON EAST AREA PLAN

The HENP recognizes that 22nd/Houghton:

• Is a major intersection

• Supports commercial/retail development

• Access is provided to an arterial street



HOUGHTON EAST AREA PLAN MODIFICATIONS

 Nonresidential Policy #2D - Restrict nonresidential uses to 20 feet in height.
 Amendment request to increase building height to 26 feet for the Fry’s

Grocery Store. All other structures are proposed for 20 foot building
height.

 Nonresidential Policy #4C - Consolidated Open Space requires
neighborhood commercial to retain 20 percent of the site as consolidated
open space.
 Amendment request to 18%

 New HENP Policy #5- Revise Definition of Consolidated Open Space for
only this property
 Amendment request: Consolidated Open Space Areas for NE corner of

Houghton & 22nd (parcel #’s 133-38-008F & 133-38-008J) shall
include undisturbed or revegetated areas (with like or higher plant
density as natural conditions) with screen walls to ensure privacy of
adjacent residences and required drainage structures.



CONCEPTUAL SITE PLAN



FRY’S ELEVATIONS



NEIGHBORHOOD MITIGATION

Landscape Borders 
• 20 to 75-foot landscape borders
• 8-foot masonry screening walls

Lighting 
• Dark Skies Ordinance
• Downward directed 
• No spillover onto adjacent properties
• Dimmed at night after business hours

Sound Attenuation 
• Screening walls
• Fry’s loading area within enclosed building
• Refuse areas screened 
• No truck idling within 300 feet of residential areas
• Delivery limited from 6 AM to 11PM

Security Plan
• Employee mandated trash pick up/graffiti check daily
• 24-hour video monitoring inside and outside



PLAN AMENDMENT SCHEDULE



QUESTIONS???



 

 

 

 
Houghton East Area Plan Amendment 
SE Corner of 22nd & Houghton  
5:30 pm, Thursday, July 23 
Location: Miller- Golf Links Library 

 
 
In attendance: 
 
Brad Griffith, Brentwood Developments, Developer 
Ryan Gaston, Fry’s Grocery Representative 
Ben Becker, CBRE, Owner Representative 
Linda Morales, Consultant- The Planning Center 
Kelly Lee, Consultant – The Planning Center 
Frank Franco, Pima County District  
Lannie Patel, Ward 4 Office 
Ted Prezelski, Ward 2 Office 
 
Meeting Notes: 
This was the second public meeting as required by the City Neighborhood Plan amendment 
process. All neighbors within 300 feet and all neighborhood associations within one mile were 
invited to this meeting. In addition, all neighbors who expressed interest in the project via email 
were notified and meeting attendees from the 4.1.15 meeting. The PowerPoint slides included:  
 

 An aerial display showing the site and surrounding property  
 An existing zoning display showing the existing property zoning and surrounding zoning 
 HEAP Map 
 HEAP Policies 
 Requested Amendments 
 Conceptual Site Plan  
 Neighborhood Mitigation  
 Plan Amendment Process Slide 

 
Linda Morales presented the project to those who did not attend the first meeting and included 
new items from last meeting (see new items below). She presented the background information 
on the site location, existing zoning, area plan, area plan policies and existing land uses. It was 
disclosed that the existing Fry’s at 22nd and Harrison is closing and the proposal includes 
opening up a new Fry’s Marketplace at 22nd and Houghton. The requested amendments were 
discussed including the open space reduction, changes to the open space definition and 
increase in building height. Additional details are found within question/answer section. 
 
New items from the last meeting included:  
 

 Moving the proposed building pad at the NW corner east to meet the Houghton Road 
scenic corridor requirements. The building is 20 feet and the setback is now 60 feet. 

 Limiting delivery hours from  6 AM to 11 PM 
 Restricting truck idling to 300 feet from existing residential properties 
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 Adding open space areas and increasing the buffer width along the east from 65 to 76 
feet. 

 Proposing a 8-foot from a 5-foot screening wall along north and east boundaries 
 Reducing parking and providing for larger pedestrian ways and trees throughout the 

middle of the site. 
 Committing to increasing the open space to reflect the required 20% by the HENP 

 
The following is a list of questions (grouped in categories) from the neighbors in attendance and 
responses.  
 
HENP 
 
Neighbor question: When was the HENP adopted? When was it amended? 
 
 Response: The HENP was adopted in 1985 and amended in 1990. The 1990 

amendment site is located at the southeast corner of Broadway and Houghton was 
amended for building heights up to 35 feet. 
  

Neighbor question: I’ve read through the entire HENP plan and it indicates that Broadway & 
Houghton is permitted for more intense development than Houghton and 22nd. 
 

 Response: Both intersections at Houghton/22nd and Houghton/Broadway are 
recommended for non-residential development. The HENP does not identify land use 
intensities. 

 
Neighbor question: Can you tell me how you are configuring the open space? I don’t see how 
you can get 20%. Also, the HENP requires that washes be preserved. Your plan show no wash 
preservation.  
 

 Response: The open space is proposed along the borders of the property to provide for 
landscape and setbacks to adjacent neighbors. The open space definition will be 
amended within these buffers to allow for screening walls at the request of the adjacent 
neighbors.  

 
Neighbor comment: The purpose of the HENP is to protect existing neighborhoods and Saguaro 
National Monument buffer zone. The buffer zone is one mile of the park and the transition area 
is 2 miles from the park. Why isn’t there a park representative here? 
 

 Response: We will contact the park and meet with them on these issues. –  
o Follow up with City staff 7.29.15- The Monument Buffer Zone identifies area 

within one mile of the Saguaro National Park. There is nothing in the area plan 
that identifies a 2 mile buffer zone. 

 
Neighbor question: You are presenting this project like it is a done deal. I am here representing 
“Save the Saguaro National Park”, and did you know that this is the only city in the country 
bordered by a national park? We have drawn a line two miles from the park boundary and our 
goal is to protect his area by minimizing high density use east of Houghton. I am not a nimby but 
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it blows my mind that there is an 8-story building going up within two miles of the park. I am told 
that the project down the street at Golf Links and Houghton is proposed for commercial with an 
8-story building. 
 

 Response: the HENP recommends nonresidential uses for this site. We have had 
presubmittal application meetings and discussions with the city that indicate this is an 
appropriate request in regards in the neighborhood plan recommendations. 

 
Neighbor question: A Fry’s Marketplace is not the type of commercial meant for this area. We 
don’t think this amendment is minor. I understand the city is interested in tax revenues and 
developer interested in profit but this is too intense for this intersection. 
 

 Response: Houghton Road is a major thoroughfare and appropriate for a neighborhood 
commercial center including this grocery store development. See responses above. 

 
Neighbor question: We are asking that you protect the park. The Saguaro National Park 
consists of giant saguaros and an ecosystem. You can see the space degenerating around it. 
Have you talked with the park service? 
 

 Response: We have not spoken with the park service. We will contact them. 
 
 
Other Retailers in Area 
 
Neighbor question: What is the size of the Harrison Fry’s store? 
 

 Response: Approximately 70,000 square feet.  
  
Neighbor question: Can you identify the locations of existing Brentwood’s shopping centers?  
 

 Response: One example is The Montesa Plaza at Broadway & Houghton.  
 
Neighbor question: I am concerned there are already two vacant large retail spaces in the area. 
You will also be vacating the existing Fry’s building at Harrison and 22nd. 
 

 Response: Fry’s owns the building at Harrison/22nd and it is in our best financial interest 
to see the building gets occupied as soon as possible. Fry’s has looked into the sale and 
they are confident that there will be interest in the property in a short time period. In our 
experience, a location next to a Target store is highly desirable in addition to the other 
thriving retails stores in the area.  

 Response: Brentwood Development owns the vacated pads at Houghton & Broadway. 
We have had recent interest in the property as the economy gets better; however, we 
want to pick the right user for this area. I guarantee that a new user will occupy the 
space by the end of 2015. 

 
Neighbor question: Can you build within the restrictions of the HENP? 
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 Response: Will you support the PAD process if we choose not amend the HENP? 
 

o Neighbor response: Yes, we will support the PAD if the HENP is left alone. 
o Other Neighbor response: I disagree with your statement. I am not willing to 

support the plan amendment. I still have questions and concerns. 
 
Land Uses & Mitigation 
 
Neighbor comment: We don’t want gas stations and fast food restaurants.  
 

 Response: In conjunction with Fry’s, a gas station is proposed at the northwest corner of 
the site. This gas station will allow for customers to use their Fry’s cards to get discounts 
on gas. 

 
Neighbor question: What are the proposed lumens in regards to outdoor lighting? 
 

 Response: Currently, we do not have that information available. We will know more 
about the proposed lighting as we go through the zoning/development plan process.  

 
Neighbor question: Will the gas station be a 24-hour operation? 
 

 Response: The gas station will be manned during business hours and available for credit 
card use during a 24-hour period.  
 

Neighbor question: Where is delivery/trash pick-up permitted behind the Fry’s building? 
 

 Response: There are two loading docks behind the Fry’s building that are depressed 4-
feet below grade and consist of a 9-foot screening walls. Once the delivery truck has 
backed in to make a delivery, the loading door shuts and all loading is done indoors. In 
addition, all trash is put into a receptacle inside the building; no trash is put outside into 
dumpsters. 

 
Neighbor question: I am concerned about the customer’s trash & litter throughout the parking 
lot. I don’t want to be picking up trash blown onto surrounding properties. 
 

 Response: I own 4 separate shopping center properties and can tell you from 
experience that you cannot stop customers from dumping their trash. In my experience, 
the newer shopping centers are well-run and have adequate maintenance to keep up 
with the litter. I will develop, own and maintain the proposed shopping center site. Daily 
maintenance and trash pickup will occur to help solve potential litter problems. 
 

Neighbor comment: We don’t need a supermarket. There are dozens of supermarkets, gas 
stations, and drug stores. 22nd Street is 45 mph. This development will add 30% increase in 
traffic along 22nd street. Why don’t you put the Fry’s Marketplace in Vail or Corona de Tucson 
where they need it? 
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 Response (Ryan Gaston- Fry’s representative): We will not be adding another Fry’s to 
the area. The 22nd/Harrison store is an older store model with only 70,000 square feet of 
building space and will be closed. We believe Fry’s is underserving the area and this site 
will be the first opportunity to construct a new marketplace for the Tucson area. The new 
model has more amenities than the existing stores, including areas for a sushi bars, 
enhanced meat products, enhanced organic produce products, a Pan Asian bistro, 
Starbucks and a wine bar. The new model requires more building space and thus more 
land. The land available at the 22nd/Harrison site is not sufficient to meet the 
requirements of the Marketplace model. 

 
Neighbor comment: I live 370 yards from the subject property and I am concerned about the 
proposed 12-acre of asphalt for parking, buildings and product display. There are road-runners, 
bobcats and owls. You’re putting asphalt in an SR zone. I don’t have objection to the store. I 
have a Fry’s card in my pocket but build the store where the need is great. 
 
Neighbor question: I am concerned about the crime.  
 

 Response: There is very little crime in the area; we don’t have crime issues at Montesa 
Plaza. 

 
 
Neighbor comment: As representative for the Save the Saguaro National Park, we will accept 
smaller retail stores but not a Fry’s Marketplace, large retail.  
 
Neighbor question: How can you enforce delivery hours or truck idling? 
 

 Response: Fry’s will enforce the delivery hours and truck idling (no truck idling within 300 
feet of residential properties) with signage. The City can also enforce it via a zoning 
violations and an on-site visit from the zoning inspector. The site will have to follow the 
PAD standards. 

 
Neighbor comment: I live in close proximity to the subject property and I’d rather see this 
commercial development than 3-story apartments. I don’t want to lose my privacy.  
 
 
Traffic 
 
Neighbor question: The 22nd Street plans show median break at Barbara Place. I won’t be able 
to get out of my subdivision. 
 
Response: The initial 22nd Street plans show a median past Barbara Place, which would make it 
more difficult to get out of your subdivision and go west. The new plans allow for a median 
break and there is more than one access with entrance and exit to and from the subject property 
that will allow for breaks in traffic. 
 
 
Misc 
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Neighbor question: What is your timeline for development? 
 

 Response: We anticipate the plan amendment/zoning process to take approx. 1 year (if 
successful). The development plan will take another 6 months. Grading will not occur 
until late 2016. 
 

Neighbor question: What is the proposal for zoning? 
 

 Response: We are proposing a PAD zone. This will enable us to permit and prohibit 
uses, create development standards specific to the neighborhoods desires for landscape 
borders, setbacks and screening.  
 

Neighbor question: Our opportunity to comment on this proposal is now. We should plan on 
going to the Planning Commission to express our concerns. 
 
 
Neighbor question: What is the mailing radius for noticing meetings?  
 

 Response: We are required to notify property owners within 300-foot and all 
neighborhood associations within one mile. We also include all interested parties who 
have emailed us or attended previous meetings. Unfortunately, the city does not go by 
our list. They will notify the same radius of 300-feet and all neighborhood associations 
within one mile but no one from our list. If you would like to stay involved, please make 
sure you sign in and include your address and email address. We will keep you in the 
loop on upcoming meeting dates. 

 
Neighbor question: The PAD zone is exactly what was approved south of the property at Golf 
Links and Houghton for a 100-foot tall building.  
 
Neighbor question: Are you going to request C-1 or C-2 zoning? 
 

 Response: We will be requesting a PAD zone based upon C-1 zone. The only difference 
between C-1 and C-2 is that Fry’s will have some outdoor display but the display will be 
fully enclosed and open during business hours. 

 
 
Neighbor question: Can you please consider holding the meetings at a different time? I am a 
working mother and cannot always be available for a 5:30 pm meeting during the week. 
 

 Response: We will consider changing the meeting time for our next meeting.  
 
Meeting end time: 8:00 p.m. 
Author: Kelly Lee, The Planning Center 
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